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  A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall 3rd floor 

Council Chambers by Chairperson Matthew Gendron on Wednesday January 9, 2019 at 6:30 pm. 

Also present were Thomas Barbieri, Christopher Buananno, Joy Montanaro, 1st alternate Craig Norcliff 

and 4th alternate Josh Catone. Assistant Solicitor Stephen Marsella, Esq. was Counsel to the Board.  

 

The Board heard the following applications: 
 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

FRANK DIZOGLIO (APP) for work performed at 875 Oaklawn Avenue, and 915 Oaklawn Avenue A.P.18, 

lots 1633 and 1413, area 19,550, and 18,319 s.f. zoned C2 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

RODNEY W. RYAN and ROBYN A. RYAN (OWN/APP) have filed an application to convert an existing 

attached garage to living space at 76 Lake Garden Drive A.P. 37, lot 333, area 8287 s.f., zoned A8. Applicant 

seeks relief per Section 17.92.010 variance; Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations. Application 

filed 12/3/2018. 

 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

WARD 4 

FRANK DIZOGLIO (APP) Has filed an appeal on the decision of The Building Official to allow work to 

proceed while under review for required permits on construction of retaining walls at 875 Oaklawn Avenue, 

and 915 Oaklawn Avenue A.P.18, lots 1633 and 1413, area 19,550, and 18,319 s.f. zoned C2. Applicant seeks 

appeal per section 17.116.020 Appeal Powers. Application filed 7/24/2018 

 

 

On a motion made by Ms. Montanaro and seconded by Mr. Barbeiri, this appeal was unanimously DENIED on 

January 9, 2019. Mr. Buananno served as chair pro tem; the vote was taken by members hearing the original 

testimony on November 14, 2018. Members NOT participating in the vote were Mr. Gendron, and Ms. 

McFarland. In issuing its decision to deny the appeal and uphold the action of the Building Official, the 

Board incorporates herein all reasons stated on the record that the actions of the Building Official were 

proper, a permit was issued and was done in accordance with City Ordinance.   

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

WARD 5 
RODNEY W. RYAN and ROBYN A. RYAN (OWN/APP) have filed an application to convert an existing 

attached garage to living space at 76 Lake Garden Drive A.P. 37, lot 333, area 8287 s.f., zoned A8. Applicant 

seeks relief per Section 17.92.010 variance; Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations. Application 

filed 12/3/2018. 

 

On a motion made by Ms. McFarland and seconded by Ms. Montanaro, the board voted unanimously to 

approve the variance to allow the existing garage to be converted to living space. 

 

The Board made its decision based on the following findings of facts: 

 

1. The applicant proposes to convert an existing attached garage to a bedroom on the northern side of 

the dwelling.  

2. There are no proposed expansions to the footprint of the existing structure as part of the immediate 

application.  

3. The subject property is an A-8 zoned lot and is currently occupied by a single family residence.  

4. The surrounding neighborhood within 200’ is comprised entirely of single family dwellings zoned 

A-8.  

5. The subject property is a corner lot at the intersection of Lake Garden Drive and Stone Drive. As a 

corner lot, the property is interpreted to have two front yard setbacks (abutting Lake Garden Drive and 

Stone Drive, respectively) and two side yard setbacks.  

6. The existing attached garage is currently 8.1’ from the side property line to the north, and 24.7’ from 

the front property line to the west (abutting Lake Garden Drive).  

7. Per the City Zoning Code, the setback requirements for an accessory structure (which includes 

attached garages) is 5’ for the side setback and 25’ for the front setback. The setback requirements for a 

primary structure (which includes all living space/bedrooms in a dwelling) is 10’ for the side setback 

and 25’ for the front setback.  

8. Regarding the requested side setback relief: the current condition of the garage (8.1’ from side 

property line) is in compliance with the accessory side setback requirement (5’), however, the proposal 
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to convert the attached garage into a bedroom triggers the side setback requirement for a primary 

structure (10’). The dimensional relief necessary to allow the conversion represents an encroachment of 

1.9’ into the 10’ side yard setback.  

9. Regarding the requested front setback relief: the City Zoning Code requirement relating to the front 

setbacks does not change based on the type of structure (accessory or primary), so dimensional relief is 

necessary to allow the work to occur 0.3’ within the 25’ front setback.  

10. The current dwelling is 23.5’ from the front property line to the south (abutting Stone Drive), 

encroaching 1.5’ into the 25’ front setback. Since the southern portion of the dwelling is not subject to 

any work being proposed in the immediate application, staff finds that no dimensional relief is 

necessary relative to the existing conditions of this side of the structure/lot.  

11. The subject parcel (8,287 ft2) meets the minimum lot size for the A-8 zone (8,000 ft2), and the 

proposed lot coverage percentage (18.3%) is below the maximum lot coverage amount allowed by 

zoning (30%).  

12. The use of single family residential is consistent with zoning and with the Comprehensive Plan’s 

Future Land Use allocation of Single Family Residential 7.26 – 3.64 units/acre. No change of use is 

proposed.  

13. The applicant testified about the project and his desire to convert the space. 

14.  There was no testimony either for or against the project. 
 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 

the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is 

the least relief necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship suffered 

by the owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a 

mere inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per 

Section 17.92.010, Section 17.20.120 - Schedule of Intensity Regulations  

 
 

 

Stanley Pikul 

        Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 6:40 PM 
______________________________________ 

 

 


